COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/907

of 3 May 2023

correcting the French language version of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 concerning the authorisation of ylang ylang essential oil from *Cananga odorata* (Lam) Hook f. & Thomson as a feed additive for all animal species

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1831/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 September 2003 on additives for use in animal nutrition (1), and in particular Article 9(2) thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) The French language version of Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 (²) contains an error in Article 2(3) that alters the meaning of the provision.
- (2) The French language version of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 should therefore be corrected accordingly. The other language versions are not affected.
- (3) Since the error was present from the entry into force of Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 and operators will benefit from the correction of the error that had caused legal uncertainty, Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 should be corrected from the date of its entry into force.
- (4) The measures provided for in this Implementing Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed delivered on 15 December 2022,

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

(Does not concern the English language.)

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

It shall apply from 11 September 2022.

⁽¹⁾ OJ L 268, 18.10.2003, p. 29.

⁽²⁾ Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/1412 of 19 August 2022 concerning the authorisation of ylang ylang essential oil from Cananga odorata (Lam) Hook f. & Thomson as a feed additive for all animal species (OJ L 217, 22.8.2022, p. 1).

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 3 May 2023.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN